RESOLUTIONNO. _07 -16
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PPUATS AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the Village of Morton authorize the Joint PPUATS
Funding Agreement for Fiscal Year 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MORTON, Tazewell County, lllinois, that the President of
the Board of Trustees is authorized to execute the Joint PPUATS Funding Agreement for
Fiscal Year 2017 and the Village to make a contribution of $5,596.38.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be in full force and effect upon

its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meetingof the President and Board of Trustees
i ' 5 b o M ;
of the Village of Morton, this — dayof 7 , 2016; and upon roll
call the vote was as follows: J

AYES:@sz( Bl Qw,‘zﬁmw, %Mé”m”‘v

ABS’I‘AINING:%M
APPROVED this ch \/ﬁ" day o

2016.

PP sivr 3

President




Tri-County Regional Planning Commission

456 IF'ulton St Ste 401

Invoice

; ; Date Invoice #
Peoria, 11, 61602
7142016 (123241
Bill To Ship To
Village of Monon
1200 North Nain Strect
Morton, 1. 61330
P O Number Terms Rep Ship Via FOB Project
706
Quantity ltem Code Description um Price Each Amount
PPUATS Annual L § Village of Morton's share per Joint Funding Agrecment 5.705.20 5.705.20
Annual Element Y 2017 Peoria’Pehin Urbanized Arca
Iransportation Study
PPUATS Annual Y2006 PIUATS Match Overpay ment 108 88 -TOR 88

Total

85,500 3X




RESOLUTION 16-38

A RESOLUTION OF THE TRI-COUNTY REGIONAL COMIMISSION AND THE PEORIA/PEKIN
URBANIZED TRANSPORTATION STUDY TO ESTABLISH THE LOCAL MATCH REQUIRED FOR
FEDERAL FUNDING FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, the Tri-County Regional Planning Commission, hereafter referred to as the
Commission, was named the Metropolitan Planning Organization for the Peorin/Pekin
Urbanized Arca by the Governor of lllinois, and

WHEREAS, the Commission has delegated the authority for the MPO to the Peoria/Pekin
Urhanized Transportation Study (PPUATS), and

WHEREAS, for Y 2017, the Commission/MPQ is eligible to receive $626,412 in federal
transportation planning funds from the U.S. Department of Transportation through the Ilinois

Department of Transportation, and
WHEREAS, the federal funds require a 20% local match, or $156,603, and

WHEREAS, the local match for FY 2017 will be provided hy each of the participating agencies
noted herein by the contributing percentage of MFT funds each such agency received in
Calendar Year 2015. In addition, the Greater Peoria Mass Transit District (CityLink) will
contribute to the match, as follows:

PPUATS Community I

2015 MFT 2015% | FY17 Match
“Peoria County | 5227323633 | 2213% | $33,82147
CTaewel County | 5192992859 | 18.79% | $28,713.69
Woodlord County | 58549386 | 570% |  $8,711.04
GyofPeoris 1 $2711,00372 | 26.40% | _$40,335.96
City of Pekin ©$803,707.85 |  7.83% $11,957.66
Cityoftastbeoria | 4581662.20 |  5.37% |  $8,207.69
Cityof Washington | $356,758.21 | 3.47% |  $5,307.89
VillageofBartonville | $152542.79 | 149% | $2,269.55
\nn.q;eurwrm Peoria | $105,089.73 | 1 ()gou o 'g{r,'gq’m
Vlllciyn 01 Mufmn i 5383\;16()76 o 3,730 u”. S (‘;l; 705.26
Voﬁézé‘é{ Pearia Heights | $145117.20 '1_ Ej:,"iﬁ”w'52,;:;",0_/_
Vilageof Creve Coeur | 6128,498.00 | 1.25% | $1,911.81
Gty of Chilicothe. 514372636 | 1.40% | $2,138.38

' $10,270,321.61 | 100.00%
) Csubtotal | $152,803.00
"ifityl,i:}l\" I . | ';5*',3;;;(;—(;:@[)
TOTALMATCH | | $156,603.00




WHEREAS, the PPUATS Policy Committee, upon the recommendation of the PPUATS Technical
Committee, approved this funding agrecment al their May 4, 2016 meeting.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tri-County Regional Planning Comumission hereby
approves and adopts the above-mentioned funding agreement for federal transportation

matching funds for Fy 2017,

Presented this 26" day of May 2016

Adopted this 26" day of May 2016

See oeded

Tri-County Regional Planning Comnission

ATTEST:
‘D A
/Jh/\_._ [ \AAN—
Eric Miller, Acting Executive Director
Tri-County Regional Planning Commission

—

......

/ //> /Lf( D T

Ronald Rainson, Chair
Peoria/Pelin Urbanized Area
Transportation Study



MEMORANDUM

TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:
DATE:

PPUATS Policy Commitiee

Staff

FY17 Joint Funding Agrecment

May 4, 2016

Action needed by Paolicy Committee:
Approve FY17 Joint Funding Agreement Lo provide local mateh far Federal Transpartation Planning funds.,

Background:

PPUATS, as the Metrepolitan Planning Organization (MPO) or the Pearia/Pekin Urbanized Area, is eligible to
received $626,412 in transportation planning funds from the U.S. Department of Transportation for FY17. A 20%
local match, or $156,603, is required. Each member of PRUATS provides a portion of the match in proportion Lo

the amount of Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) funds it received in FY15. In addition, the Greater Peoria Mass Transit

District provides a portion of the match.

in FY16, the match provided by PPUATS communities was in excess of the amount required. This was due to the
fact that the FY16 UWP estitmated an FTA funding level of $144,456; however, the actual amount received from
FTA was $132,795. This resulted in PPUATS communities providing $2,916 mare in match than required. This

amount is being deducted fram the invoiced amount for the FY17 match on a pro-rata basis.

The table on the next page shows the amount of match required by each community, and the actual amount

that will be invoiced that deducts the overage paid in FY16.

. PPUATS Community
Pearia County

LOla DAL,
$2,273,236.33

Ta ?:‘—v.-’;‘}-l?cluni‘,f
“Woodford County
City of Peoria
City of Pekin
“Cily of East Peotia

{iilv of Wasilingmn .

' Village of Bartonville
\:I,”'mu of West Peotia
Village of Mortun

VII,[:,H,L! of Peotia Heights

| $1,829,9281

2285495.86

_FY17 Magch |

_..533.821.47
528,713,469

28,711.08 |

FY16

Overage

5645.43

554745

$356,75821 |

$152,54279
5105,089.73

IRALGT6 |

$145,117.20

$1,563.54

Village of Creve Coeun

“City of Chillicothe

512849804 |}
| $2,138.38

$143,726.3G_

Subtotal

Citylink

TOTAL MATCH

510,270,321,

5191181

_sha0780 |
52,2695 |

- B

$2,711,003.72 | $40,335.96 $769.75 |
| 9B03,707.85 | 51195766 | 522813 |
__.$551,662.20 98,207.69 515663 |

565,706.26 ) 510888 |

PARG.20 4

_5101.29 |

$40.81

FY17 Match

Invoice Amount

_S152,803.00
5380000

$156,603.00

L 8801600 |

BB 7608
128,165.74
~ 8,544.81
Bl B
. 3L,729.46
... B,031.06
 5,206.60
522624
SBIRTY,
. 5.59639
— LA
187532
i T57

$149,867.00




